== IE 1 IK B
PARTS LIST
IN—Y1) XK

LSWN-28BL-3
LSWN-28BL/TA-3

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.LTD.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B X

CONTENTS

. Page
MR, iR 1. &
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
ik 3.4
ARM TOP COVER
E*EF'\ Lﬁm\ j_u_ 5, 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
Wz, PRz E 7.8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
HELT A, EEOUR 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
K. MABEXT) Y 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
T#h, TAILNT—1—_ EYUHL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
fif. XYL E . EY 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
INTLN— EVFIET R 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
MNEXAREE) .M E 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK
MNELTE(E).hE 21,22
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK
TR 23, 24
TENSION BRACKET
A 25, 26
LUBRICATION
&S 27, 28
BOBBIN WINDER
TR 29, 30
ACCESSORIES 1
TEm2 31, 32
ACCESSORIES 2
. 33, 34

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




1R

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

IR«

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HiR. ik

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
HaES 2 § E%
No | PARTS No 5 § QryY T DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40102 x[*| 1 | @ik FACE PLATE
2 | 15037 x| 1 | @S FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 ¥[*| 2 | @EfRARILESHRLE SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
4 | 15036 ¥k 1 | EREE HINGE
5 | 15039 ¥ x| 3 | EREFLOHRAL SCREW  1/8X44 1=3.5
6 | 15039 *[*%| 3 | @iRLEHRL SCREW  1/8X44 1=3.5
7 {40106 *[x| 1 | Bt (EHRAD ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 ¥ 4 | Wik (FEHRAED koHFL SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
9 | 40105 *[*| 1 | ik (T—1) 4D ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 [ 1 | Eik (T—UED % ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 | 15039 x| % 2 | B (FT—1UB) "REHRLC SCREW  1/8X44 [=3.5
12 | 15036 [ 1 | Ei (T—UHE) BF HINGE
13 | 15039 *(x| 3 [ER (F—UME) #FLHRL SCREW 1/8X44 1=3.5
14 | 15039 ¥ % 3 | EiR (F—VUE) tkHHRL SCREW  1/8X44 |=3.5
15 | 40104 %[ | | E|R—F RuF GASKET
16 | 30066 | %[ 11 | £ L SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
23111004 |[*|*| 1 [;hEESHELY 0IL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 (x| 1 | BIAEHRANATR OIL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 *[%| 1 |mfgELYiEHRL SCREW 1/8X40  1=3.3
26 | 8040 | 1 | hEAERARILESHRLE SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0
27 | 11142 *[*%| 1 | HASHARESHR LTy v— | WASHER
28 | 40118 ¥[*¥| 2 | P—LTLE (£R20) RUBBER
29 | 40118 x| 2 | P—LTLE (£R20) RUBBER
30 | 30046 x| 1 | 7T—RABiEHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4
31 | 40266 ¥[*%| 1 | FT—LEH/N— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)
32 | 37509 x|x| 2 | F—LEANR—EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 1=6.0

_2_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




LR
ARM TOP GOVER

_3_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lk
ARM TOP COVER

HaES ? = B%
No | PARTS No|Z (£ ary L DESCRIPTION
1 | 40103 ¥ 1 | B3 ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 x| 1 |HEOFEFE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 *| k| 1 | #5HERTE OIL REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 ¥ k| 1 | $8EERRR T LY OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 ®[ ) 1 | #HEMY 1YL OIL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 *| x| 1 | BBENE Y PIN
7 | 8009 % 1 | HiBEMYA YILIEHR L SCREW 15/64%X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 [k 2 | EHRHE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 113076-02| | *| 2 | LiRfpiF v b NUT
10 | 40118 *|*| 1 | EfRTLE (F20) RUBBER
11140119 || 4 | E|RTLE (F9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 ¥ %[ 1 | XFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
1327174 | x| 1 | XKEHA A —kHhl SCREW M4X0.7 L=10.0
14 131208 *[*%| 1 | XKFEANN—LHR LES SPRING WASHER
15| 10682 x| x| 1 | @HEHT (k) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 x| 1 | @HET(E) kHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
17 1 10759-A | *|*| 1 | @HRET(TF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 1 10760 % 1 |@RET(F) ZzL b FELT
19 | 19510 x| 1 | @HRENT(F) kO SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
20 | 40118 x| 1 | EiRTLE (F20) RUBBER

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

_4_




XiE, L@, T—U—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

WL

\

AW

W

\)

\\

\\
\
\

\

\

\\

\

\

i

39

: -5-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




XK. kg, T—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

BaEe|- (S| 8Y
No | PARTS No § § QryY A DESCRIPT 10N
T [ 25601 *|*| 1 | Lom ARM SHAFT
2 111042 | *|*| 1 | témms 0IL WICK
3119504  [#[*| 1 | FEmmsiEsdHal OIL STOP SCREW  5/16X28 L=6.0
4 119414 |*|*| 1 |4F29E—2a> HA CRANK MOTION CAM
5 [ 19415-A [ *|*| 1 | &@ERHAL POSITION SCREW  1/4X28  L[=20.0
6 [19416-A [*|x| 1 |ikoHRLC SET SCREW 1/4%X28  L=14.0
7119417  |[*[*| 1 |8H4859S5 25 E ikl (E) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28  1=6.5
8 [ 19418 | *|*| 1 [#HEYS Vo E b4l (F) | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28  L=4.5
9 [34105¢ |*|-| 1 |x&®E ) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
9 [15503¢ |-|*| 1 |xm @) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 [ 34105  |*[-| 1 |X#&® THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10 (15503  |[-[*| 1 | == THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11115026 |[*|*| 1 | XE#a= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 [ 15013 | *|*| 1 | =®@E>Y THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13110528 |*|%| 1 |45 NEEDLE BAR GONNECTING LINK
14110523  |[*|*[ 1 | #4505y NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
1510728  |[*|*| 1 | X8 =ms 0IL WICK
16 | 11042 | *|*| 1 | =EE mE 0IL WICK
17110726  |*|*| 1 |84 S oo Evms 0IL WICK
18 | 15038 |*|*| 1 |mTLe RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 (25179 [#*|*| 1 | EEHEE EHHRLE SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=9.0
20 | 18006 | *|*| 1 | E#A 4 (BD ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21110725 | *|*| 2 | E#A%2L (F) 2k OIL FELT
22110563 | *|*| 1 | E#A%)L G Tyviv— WASHER
23 119417 | *|*| 1 | E#A %L (F) tHAL SET SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.5
24 110551 |*|*| 1 | x@Em=H THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 x| x| 1 | KEAZHEHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=4.5
26119427 | x|-| 1 |dEZEFTHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
26 117100 |-|*| 1 |PMZEFHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)
27119508 | *|-| 2 |hi@REFHLLEDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=5.5
27110566 |-|*| 2 |z EFHLLESHRLC SET SCREW 1/4X32  L=5.5
28 | 10772¢ | *|*| 1 | EEgo v K &) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29110772 |*|*| 1 | @Oy K LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
30 {10773  |*|*| 1 | @Oy K=— KA 71) >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
31111879 |*|*| 1 | WA ETFTHLAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32110573  |*|%| 2 | @z ETFHLHS—iksHiall | SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33125192 |x|*| 1 |_pb+rTF—1 ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
34110574  |*|*| 2 | R rT—=y Yy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35| 17019-A |*|*| 1 | AL rT—ytodfal SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=1.5
3625619 |*|*| 1 | FF—=UERL POSITION SCREW  1/4X40
37 117019-A |*|*| 1 | A rF=yEdaCitsh4all | POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=7.5
38110621 |*|*| 1 |2443245 Rub ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 | *|*| 1 | RZE=H5— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27171 | *|*| 2 | REEHS—1tHRL SET SCREW
41110567 | *|*| 1 | k@ 74 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 140133 |*|*| 1 | E#@AFTYHHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43123637 | *|*| 2 | LE#AFYHHS5—1kedb4a L | SET SCREW 1/4%28  L=1.5
44110568 | *|*| 1 | L#wmR7y5 Y4 (GEAL) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 140134 | *|*| 1 | E@ARFTYLETHS—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 25170 | *|%| 1 | E#~RF7yY 5y —RikhiaC | SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=20.0
47 | 15162-A |*|*| 1 | 7—1 MACHINE PULLEY
48110576 | *|*| 1 | F—ufi@EroHHBL POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  L=21.0
49 110579 | x|*| 1 | F—uikHhl SET SCREW  15/64X28  1=20.0
50 | 19505 *| k| 1 J—1)iRkl MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0

__6_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




oo it

WA, EP?%“{.T

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

22 <

17

16

19 20 21 U

18 35j37/@

36

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A FE, Pz
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BA

HaERES |- |F | B#
No | PARTS No § 5 aryY L= DESCRIPTION
1 18477 [ *[*| 1 |zt PRESSER BAR
2 [10539-A | *|*| 1 |Bz4EXA4)L (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 (25163 | x|*| 1 |$BZEA4)L (F) kHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=11.0
4 | 25208 |x|*| 1 |WziEEA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5125678 [*|*| 1 |WREEHRLELL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
6 (36729 ||| 1 |=miE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 (15568 | *|*| 1 | ZA#ELfLL SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
10 [ 18479 | x|*| 1 |WziEp= PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11119518 | *|*| 1 |i@ziEazmonl PINCH SCREW  11/64X40 L=14.0
12 | 10546-A [*|*| 1 |[BziEHETIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13110547  [*|*| 1 |#zEHETRITH TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
16 | 40407 |[#*|*| 1 |z EHFL/— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 (25164 |[x|*| 1 |#BAEHFLA—E2RLE HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
18 (10185 |[*|-| 1 |48z (1/47) (4B:#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
18 | 10185-TA| =| x| 1 |58z (1/47) (1E#) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
19 (18484 |*|x| 1 | 4Bz tH0 0 SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
20 | 10677 | *[*| 1 |4 Bz EHR LT v v— WASHER
211 10937-01| %[ *| 1 | 24> H—H—F (1/4") (3=B#) |[FINGER GUARD (1/4”) (Std.)
22 [ 10558C |x|*| 1 | <DFtvF LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23110558 | *|*| 1 | <= LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 110557 | *|*| 1 | < OFEL (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25110556 | *|*| 1 | < oE:d@LE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 [ 15118 | *|*| 1 |#EhitBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27118480 ||| 1 | <CoFiHRal LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 L=8.0
28 | 10548-A | x| *| 1 |#BzERSHREALEDIR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 ¥ x| 1 | BAERERALOREY POSITIONING PIN
30 119408 | *|*| 1 |MAERFRALSREDRL SCREW  1/4X28  L=17.5
3134713 | *|*| 1 | hiBziE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32110554 | x|x| 1 | piEzERTY Y VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 | 10553-A |*|*| 1 | hiBzERTY L5 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSI|ON
3415060 |*|x*| 1 |[hiEziEM LAl SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
35| 10285¢ |*|-| 1 | i@z (1/47) 0 (=) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
35| 10285-CA|-|*| 1 | Bz (1/4") (#8) (2%) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
36110285 " |x|-| 1 |[diBz (1/4") (E2#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) (Std.)
36 | 10285-TA|-|*| 1 |[dhi@z (1/47") (=2%) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/47) (Std.)
37110662 |*|x| 1 |[di@z ikl PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 | *|%| 1 | &8 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39110514 | *|x| 2 |##A 4L LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 *[x| 1 |HE#E RC SCREW  1/4X28
41110728 | *|*| 1 |4&88E >4 Uik 0IL WICK
42119516 |*|*| 1 |#@E L CFv b+ NUT  1/4X28
43 140107 |[*|*| 1 | L FEELEEE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 119420 | *|*| 1 | EFEELE D EHDHRL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 (10775 |*|*| 1 | bEHEOY FERL HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 (35118 |*[*| 1 | b@EEDOy FBERLTviv— WASHER
47 (10774  |*|*| 1 | EEEOY KR4 T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 | 17114 |*|*| 1 | BEED Y KRR CF v b NUT  7/32X32
49 [ 37215  |*|*| 1 | bE#EDO Yy FERQ UES WASHER

_8_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




BEAy k
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

LA

21

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ftETE. EEOoy R

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

BRES | |C|(BH
No | PARTS No § § ary 2.8 DESCRIPTION
1 | 15547-A [*|*| 1 |2tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 111875  |*|%| 1 |sE+aE HINGE STUD
3 (25179 |[*[*| 1 |##ELE&E EHRLE SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=9.0
4 115117 | *|*| 1 | #HELEFELLER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 | 8100 x| x| 2 | #HELEFEALERLEDRLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
6 | 15031 x| x| 1 | $HELERE 0IL WICK
7 134037 | *|x| 1 |45 —0 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 |[*|*| 2 |44 —LikdRal SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
9 (10728 [*|*| 1 |#HELEEHE 0IL WICK
10 | 10955 [ *|*| 1 | &t NEEDLE BAR
1125637  |[*|*| 1 | &= NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12113365 |*[*| 1 |stigazmohl PINCH SCREW M4X0.7  L=9.0
13110726 | *|x| 1 | sHsazas OIL WICK
14 | 25670-04 | | *| 1 | &t# (1/4") 44+ () (4=#) | NEEDLE CLAMP COMP. (1/4”) (Std.)
15 | B140553 |*[*| 2 | &ttt NEEDLE SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5
16 |NO122  |*|-| 2 |&  DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
16 [N0124  |-|*| 2 |8 bPx17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
17110578 | *|*| 1 | E2y% NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 [11876C |*|*| 1 | EEUSEBE (4) SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
1911877  |*|*| 1 | rEysaE SLIDE BLOCK
2011876  |*|*| 1 | ER2YEE AL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 x| x| 1 | EEYVEE R LIEHRL SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
22 | 34021 x[*| 1 |@EfEoy K ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23134022 | *|*| 2 | E&EOwv FHETGRL ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 10728 | *| x| 1 |@EfEoy K 0IL WICK
25 | 25602 ||| 1 | @& ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 25603 | *|*| 1 |@EfEEHRLC PINCH SCREW  1/4%24
27134023 |*[*| 1 |ELEOYF Hh Bhl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 x| 1 |EFEovF D BRlLFHv k NUT 9/32X28
29 115019  |#[*| 1 |V EHrrE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 (10754 |*|*| 1 |FVEEELIFEHDHRL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24 L=16.0
31134024 |*[*| 1 |E&OvF KX Bhl HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32 134026 | *|*| 1 | EVBESScT FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33134025 - |*|*| 1 |[EE&OYEF K Bl WASHER
34 | 50155 (x| 1 |EFEOvF K EBfaliyh NUT
35110778 | *|*| 1 | @& 0IL WICK
36 110779 | *[*| 1 |mEmEazBEY CLIP

_10_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




X5, HABRT VY
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

>

SR

_‘11_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




KE. HagEXTY s

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

HHERES | § B
No | PARTS No Eﬁ 5?, ary an B DESCRIPTION
1 | 40907 ¥ % 1 | K5 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 25604 ¥ 1 | KgEftda Cdg KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3 | 25605 ¥ %[ 1 [ K5kl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28
4 [ 13059 (¥ 1 | BlF4 SPRING
5 | 25223 ¥ x| 1 | 5ldflkHil SCREW  1/4X28
6 | 25675 klel 1 | <EY (2vad) CHAIN WITH HOOK
7 118649 *¥[#| 1 | &l THUMB SCREW 1/2X28
8 | 18650 ¥k 1 [@Rltyb NUT 1/2X28
9 [18648-A |*|*| 1 |#WxERATY LY PRESSER BAR SPRING

_.12_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ty, TRNLET—=U— EYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

_13._

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TE., TR ET—— FEYHL

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

MARES |- |C(B%
No | PARTS No $ @ QTY fmf DESCRIPTION
1 | 34102 ¥ % 1 | Tég HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 25647 * k| 1 | TERA S L (F) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 | 25170 (k1 | FEEA 2L (F1) koHR L SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20.0
4 111080 ¥k 1 | F#@A%2I)L () 7Lk OILING FELT
5 [ 10637C ¥ kx| 1 |ZEZEYETHAL (. AL FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 [ 10637 ¥ k| 1 [ZEFYLEFAHL FEED LIFTING CAM
7 | 10658 *| k[ 1 f%")‘_t?ﬁf-\ﬂ:&ﬁht SET SCREW 1/4X32 I=5.5
8 [ 25239  [*|%| 2 xiﬁ«' HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 | 25641 ¥ %) 2 | KE¥r@EROHNL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
10 | 25642 ¥ 2 | K¥viEdDRL SET SCREW 1/4X40 |=4.5
11 | 25652 ¥| x| 1 | TéhA%J)L (bR HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 *[(*| 1 | T#AA AL (PRE) kHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14.0
13110729 *| %[ 1 | FéhA 2L (D) s OIL FELT
14 | 34016 ¥ k[ 1 | FTEADRAZ)L (H) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE. BACK)
15| 25287 *|*| 1 | Feadh@A42)L () kHhC SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14.0
16 | 11080 [k 1 | Fé#brA2IL (H) Z)L+ OIL FELT
17134309C (|| 1 |ZE=YHL-OvE ($8) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 ¥ x| 1 [ZEYAHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 (141146 ||| 1 |ZXYHhLEGEERORL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X28 =67
20 1 140409 | %[(*x| 1 |[FEYHLIERLE SET SCREW 1/4X28 =9 4
21 | 34309 %) 1 | FYOw K FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECT ION
22 | 34311 | %[ 1 | EYHLRFTYLG FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 ¥k 1 | EYAHLIEDHE RETAINING RING
24 [ 34313-A | *|x| 1 [|LA2>  (FTFE I PUSH BUTTON
25110673 (x| 1 [#BLKREY RTYLT SPRING
26 | 31094 *|%| 1 |#BLAKRE O RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 *|%| 1 | F#@AF7TY 5 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 ¥k 1 | FEHR7Y5Hh5— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 *|%| 1 | F#AT7TY 5 hS—4rERsH4a C| POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
30 [ 25622 k| 1 | FT@A7Y S HS5—1khal SET SCREW 1/4X32 [=5..5
31 | 25623 *[*%[ 1 | F8RFTY o T5—R HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 25287 x| k| 1 | FTBWR7Y 55— 1kHhl SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=14.0
33 | 10608 x| x| 1 | EFEY YT BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 | 25315 | *|*| 3 |FEHEYTEHBL SCREW 9/64X40
35| 25624C | *|*| 1 | FAL+T—Y ($0) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 25624 *|%] 1 | TR FT—=1) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 | 25625 ¥k 1 | FRILT—1y5 PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 ¥[x[ 1 | TR FT—1 5 SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 [ 10612 x| 2 | FAL T EELEDHRL SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
40 [ 10615 %] 1 | FANLFT—URiEh SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 [ 10614 %[ 1 | FRILFT—UBEY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 %[ 1 | FRALFT—YBE IEHRAL SET SCREW 1/32X32 1=7.0
43 | 10619 %[ 1 | FRALRT—RATY) T SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 *[%| 1 | AN RT—1)nEE SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
451 10616 x| 1 | TR BT—1) % SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 #¥[*%| 1 | FRILRT—YHEESEY HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 ¥ *%| 1 [ FRILEFT—UHSEEH4 L | SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=7.0
48 | 10617 x| 1 | FRILET—=1 N SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 % 1 | TN ST—YEE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

_14_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




iR, EUVLE, EYH
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

-15-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




iR, EULTHE, EYEh
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

HRES |- || BH
No | PARTS No|& I&| aTY e DESCRIPTION
1140210-04( x| 1 [#HHR (1/4") (BE) THROAT PLATE (1/47) (Std.)
1 140258-04(-|*| 1 |#H#R (1/47) (12#) THROAT PLATE (1/4") (Std.)
2 [40152-A |*|*| 2 | $tiRitsHfal ' THROAT PLATE SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.5
o | 10061-HCf*|—| 1 (f4k (B) (1/4") (#) (=#) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std )
5 | 10061-AC| - *| 1 | f&#% (&) (1/4") (#) (4=#) | BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std. )
6 [10061-W |x|-] 1 (&R (B) (1/47) (E#%) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4”) (BODY) (Std.)
6 [10061T-WA|-|*| 1 | Atk (BH) 1/4") (E#%) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (1/4") (BODY) (Std.)
7 | BSO7320 |*|*| 1 |fik () OF=x BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
8 | 10667 [x[x| 1 | &K (H) > BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
9 110668 |*[*| 1 (&R (B5) 2ITY 4 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
10 [ 10042-WC|*|-| 1 | AR (&) (1/4") (#) =#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
10 | 10042-AC| - | *| 1 | A4k (&) (1/4") (#A) (#=#) | BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
11 (100420 | %|-| 1 | fik (&) (1/47) (12#) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4™) (Std.)
11 [ 10042-WA| - *| 1 [ AR (X)) (1/47) (12#%) BED SLIDE (LEFT) (1/4") (Std.)
12 | BSO7320 |*|*| 1 | ik (&) OoF== BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW
13[11166C |*|*| 1 [ELKR () BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
14113085 |*|*| 1 [ZLFELEHRAL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.8
16 | 40151 x| x| 1 [#EYLE FEED BAR
17 (10595 | *|*| 1 |2am;=F FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
1810596 |*|x| 1 |am=E272x Ltk OILING FELT
19 (10597 |*|*| 1 |a@F 7L kiRl SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
20170129 [*|*[ 1 | aoFitHRL FORK SCREW  7/32X32 =15.0
21110599 |*|[*[ 1 |3oFE7viv— WASHER
24 | 16704 [ *[*| 1 | ZYBE FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
25118065 |*|*[ 2 |EYPiktl PINCH SCREW M5X0.8  L=14.0
26 (16705 |*|*| 1 |EVEEE QL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
27116706 [*[*| 1 |EYEEE RLFYF NUT  1/4X28
28 | 4022004 *|-| 1 |EY®E (1/47) (1B#) FEED DOG (1/4") (Std.)
28 | 40259-04 |- [*| 1 |EYUHE (1/4") (E#) FEED DOG (1/47) (Std.)
29 | 60540 [*[*| 2 |EYUmEEHRL FEED DOG SCREW  M4X0.7  L=8.0
30 [ 11888 [*[*| 1 |XUss FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
3125286 | *|*| 1 [EYEEAS2IL (F]) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
32 [ 25287 [*[*| 1 | EVUEAZL (F]) LHBL SET SCREW 17/64X32  L=14.0
33111068 |*|*| 1 |54+ — LINER
34125163 |*|*| 1 | S4F+—tdHHhl LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
35 | 25291 k| k| 1 | EYsHS— (FD) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
36 125156 | *|*| 2 [ZEYsHS— (@) LHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32  L=4.0
37 (25628 [*[*| 1 |HEYUEAZ)L () FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
38125170  |*|x| 1 [EY#EAZIL (%) LHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32
39 {11068 |*[*| 1 |54+ — LINER
40 125163 | *|x| 1 | S4F—1kdHhl LINER SET SCREW  17/64X32
41 | 25291 x| x| 1 |ZYEHS— (&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
42 125156 | *|*| 2 |EYEHS— (%) LHRL SET SCREW  1/4X32 L=4.0
43 116708 | *|*| 1 |XYEREIESE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
44 | 19420 x| *| 2 | EXYBETEZSERORL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  1=16.0
45 [ 11953 | *|*| 2 |ZEVUEFIEZLFEE kDAL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
46111962 | *|*| 1 |FEUBEESZEE Y FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
47 | 11954 | x| *| 1 | EXUEBHIEZLHEE VlE OILING WICK
48 | 34010 | *|*| 1 [/Vw&EEE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
49 | 11953 ¥[x| 1 | NvoBEBEE IEHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=5.5

_1 6_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




/Ny g LaN—_ 3E Y SRETHRE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

...‘I"'.—

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INY G LR—_ &Y B
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

HaES % S| B
No | PARTS No $ E Tty Ra DESCRIPTION
1 | 34523 *[*| 1 [y L/i— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 | 10845 ¥ %[ 1 [Ny dLn—gHhl PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=18.0
3 140109 ¥[*| 1 | /Ny L—ig FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 130618 ¥ k| 1 | Ny d Ln—8 5% FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 ¥k 1 | RNy HLA—8EL5FHHRAL PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  1=16.0
6 | 34019 ¥ %[ 1 [Ny LNR—8E2FERTY 4 FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 117059 * x| 1 | Ny LN—8E5FEX T 4 7v4 | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 25606 k|| 1 [ XY FRE FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 ¥ x| 1 | ZYHESSEHRL FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 34028 x| 1 | FYHESHLE FEED REGULATING SCREW
11 | 18420 x| 1 [ZYAHHRL oYy 0-RING
12 | 40139 *[ %[ 1 | ZYRHF1vIL FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 19522 *[*%| 1 | ZYRHEAvILLHAL FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW
14 | B142746 [*[*| 1 [EYRE YA ¥ILibHB LT v +— | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15140120 |*|*| 1 |EYRHFTAYILE Y FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 ¥ % 1 | ZYRABHTSAVYILELRTY oY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 ¥ 1 [ AvoEEOY K FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 x| 1 | Ny sEZEOYR R—LT3142 bk BALL JOINT
19135034 |#|*| 1 |R—)Taqsrrhl BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 =20.0
20 | 11412 ¥[¥| 1 |R=nTaqs>rhlF+y bk NUT
21 | 25608 ¥ 1 | ANuoEEny K BRi FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 25609 x| x| 1 | Ny yEREELE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 | 1365 x| x| 1 | N o HEEELERHRL PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=16.0
24 | 34040 x[%| 1 [ RXvs ZRTYLy FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
2534044 | *|*| 1 | /NwHs ZTYLHTEME FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 x|x| 2 | Nwsy ZRTYFERIEDRLE SCREW  5/16X24  1=16.0
27 | 34035 x|%| 1 |/Aws ZTYLyd Tw4s FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 [ 25610C |*[*| 1 |/AwHSysd—  (4) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 25610 x[x| 1 | RNwssy) 45— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 25611 x|x| 2 | AvoBEERR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 | 25612 x| x| 4 | Ay AEERFRLEHRL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 x[*| 1 | vy 5— H5— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 [ 11953 k|| 2 | RNwssYvEF— hS5—ikHhl SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
34 | 34012 x| x| 2 | NuHrEE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 x| 1 | N woEEE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 ¥ x| 1 | NwHEZEEL HE OILING WICK
37| 11412 ¥|*%| 1 |HR—=LZaq2rFy b NUT

_1 8_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




MmELTE () . BFE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

_‘[9_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



nELXE (B)
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

« B

V&

BRES |- [C|BH
No | PARTS No $ g? QTy fhd DESCRIPTION
1 | 25644 - 1 [MhELTE (H) R HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP.
1 | 25660-TA|—|[*]| 1 hEXE (B) () HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT) COMP,
2 | 25643 k| 1 | MhFELXE (H) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
3 [ 15095 ¥ x| 1 | MhELTEARIL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 11953 *| k| 1 MWELEAFIL (L) kHRLE SET SCREW 1/32X32 =55
5 1 15096 ¥ ¥| 1 | hFEELEARZIL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 | 11953 1% 1 [ hFELEEAZIL (F) kHRLE SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=5.5
7111137 ¥ ¥ 1 |FA—TFr—xBE 14T PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 ¥ ¥ 1 | FANWTF—CFERNA T 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 | 25613 *[%| 1 | Ny HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 *| k| 1 | /IFEYXEEROAL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4%40 L=5.5
11| 25642 % 1 |/hFyith SET SCREW 1/4%40 L=4.5
12 | 10644 *| k| 1 O sptnXe— WASHER
14 | 25631 ¥ k| 1 |A—TF+—15& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15 | 30516 *[*%| 1 | HAhE BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 %[ 1 | HARESFY F NUT
17 | 15051 x| % 1 | hFEEHEOHI R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18 | 15050 || 1 | #—TF—F8F> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 | 10573 ¥k 1 |#A—TFr—FEE ikHRL SET SCREW 1/32%X32 L=11.0
20 | 10727 x|k 1 | HAREYTZILE FELT
21 [ 10727 *(x| 1 |F—TF+—BEE> T+ BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34110 -1 1 | nE () HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 | 34041-A | -|*| 1 | HE ($8) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 | 15093 x| k| 1 | HEAEGA A YIL OIL REGULATING SCREW
371 15094 * x| 1 |HSASTAvYILOY T 0-RING
38 | 10629 *(x| 1 | AFAHTA Vv LiEHBRLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 [=8.0
39 | 15092 *|*| 1 | —kAwFx PACKING
40 | 15091 x| 1 | MhELTEMEY (B) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
41 | 15007 x| 7 | hFEITEREY () EHHRL | SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
42 | 25614 x| 1 | hFEXEHHITHZT— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43 | 25615 x| x| 1 | hFELERFTHAST— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 | 25616 (x| 1 | hFELERGTHST—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64X28
45 | 25617 x| 1 | hELTELEDHRL SCREW 17/64%X32
46 | 10647 k| 1 | hELEEHRLT v v— WASHER
47 | 25618 * k| 1 | AAILT—T 01L GAUGE
48 | 30508 x| 1 | RES—RA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 8100 ¥|%| 1 | REy—RFA—TF—1tsH+a L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 |=6.5
50 | 10677 #|%| 1 | EHRLTyrv— WASHER
51 | 15041 - 1 | RE> BOBBIN
51 | 16408 - *| 1 RE > BOBBIN
52 | 25614C % 1 | hFEXTEHZT—GE) L LA PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_20_.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




rELE () hE
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

50 2
= €= A
49_ | ) 5

P &

48

_21_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




nELXE () . E
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK

HRES|o|S| A%
No | PARTS No % § QTY %S DESCRIPT ION
T 125646 | *|-| 1 |AhZ=E2 (&) ) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) CONP.
1 | 25646-TA|-|*| 1 | hELE () () HOOK SADDLE (LEFT) COMP.
2 125645 | *[*| 1 | mFEE (K) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
3115095 |*[*| 1 |;mFEEEAEL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 (11953 | #|*| 1 | mFExEA42L (£) DKL SET SCREW  7/32%32  L=5.5
5115096 |*[*| 1 |;mFELEAEL (F) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 111953 | *|*| 1 | AZELEALZL (F) kRl SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
7 | 11137 ¥|x| 1 |F—FF+—2B8E 1T PIPE FOR FELT
8 | 11131 ¥ x| 1 | FALE—mRAS T 0IL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 | 25613 ¥ % 1 | hEY HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641 ¥ % 1 | hFVEERDBL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40  L=5.5
11125642 | *|*| 1 | /pEXihl SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=4.5
12110644 | x|*| 1 | 2w v— WASHER
14 | 25631 x| 1 |F—TF+—14& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15 | 30516 x| x| 1 | drhE BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 *|x| 1 | ®&pRhEVFY NUT
17 | 15051 x| x| 1 | hEEEDHI R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18 | 15050 ¥|*¥| 1 |F—F+r—x&8E> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 | 10573 ¥|*%| 1 |FA—F+—2ABE IEHRL SET SCREW  7/32%¥32  L=11.0
20 | 10727 x|*| 1 |dshE TV FELT
21110727 ¥|*%| 1 |A—T+—xBE T E BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34110 *| - 1 | HE ) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 | 34041-A |-|%| 1 |HF GR) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 | 15093 | x| 1 | HEASA A VIL 0IL REGULATING SCREW
37 | 15094 (x| 1 |[HRAEASHA A VILOY Y 0-RING
38 | 10629 *| x| 1 | IS 4 VILESHR L SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=8.0
39 | 15092 1T B B2 WARTE B PACKING
40 | 15521 ¥|x| 1 | AELEHELY (K) 0IL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
41 | 15007 x| x| 7 | mFELEHEE2LY (E) kHF L | SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
42 | 25614 | *|*| 1 | phELEHHTHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43 | 25615 x| x| 1 | phELTEBEHTHS— (F) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 | 25616 || 1 | pELEHHTFHS—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW  15/64X28
45 | 25617 x| x| 1 | pELELEHRLE SCREW  17/64X32
46 | 10647 x| x| 1 | hFELELEHRLIT v v— WASHER
47 | 25618 x| x| 1 |F40L5—2 0IL GAUGE
48 | 30508 ¥|*| 1 | REHYr—RF—TFF+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 | 8100 ¥|*%| 1 | RELHr—RF—TF—1ksh4a L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 ¥|*%| 1 |kdHR LIy vy— WASHER
51 | 15041 *|-1 1 | RE> BOBBIN
51116408 |-|%| 1 | KE> BOBBIN
52 | 25614C |*|*| 1 | pExEhS—E) 4o Ut PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

.-.22_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




AT

T

TENSION BRACKE

_23_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BT
TENSION BRACKET

HaES ? g B
No | PARTS No $ § ary 22 DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 RERREEE TENSION BRACKET
2 | B158768 |*|*| 3 |HFEHE TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 | 40431-02| % | *| 1 | RFFE TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 x| 1 | FE—FFEWN TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 | 31012 x| x| 1 | E—FAFE® TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 ¥|*| 2 | B—FAFEEF Y+ TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
7 120224 |#|*| 4 |®w—FFm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 | 20226-01||*| 2 |@EX T4 TENSION SPRING
9 | 20225 x| x| 2 | E—FAFO—L v+ TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | *|*| 4 | %3Fm TENSION DISC
11 [ B159805 | *|*| 2 | x| mipz TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 |*|%| 2 |@&EZTY 45 TENSION SPRING
13 | 28206 k| x| 2 |O—Ly bR Fwii— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 | B149566 |*|*| 2 |Oo—Lw +rFw F REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 x[*% 1 | RFFHE TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 *[x| 1 | RPZHEEY (B TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 | 40452-01] x| x| 1 | B 2HBEEL (E) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 (40434 | *|*| 1 | R0 35K TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19 | 19422 x[¥| 2 | AP EDRERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 | 40463 ¥[*%| 1 | RBIATY T 8H THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
21 | 10689 x[%| 1 | RBIRTYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 x| 1 | &RBIRTY Y (FD THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
2310694 |x|[%| 2 |Z=m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
24 (40462 | *|*| 1 | ZEmMitHH L SCREW  3/32X56  L=13.2
25 | 16413 *[*| 1 | ZEMT v v—<K) WASHER (LARGE)
26 116414 |*|x| 1 | ZEM7 v v —<UN) WASHER (SMALL)
27 | 16419 ¥[*| 1 | RFTY T hn— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 x| 1 | RFTUvThA—kHRL SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
29 | 16418 x|k 1 | RTYLTREHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30 | 19534 x| 1 |o—Lwy kv THUMB NUT  7/32X32
3118103 *¥|%| 2 | RTYTHRAGHS—1kHRL SCREW  11/64X40  L=3.5
32 | 40452C |*|*| 1 |#HFH/R ) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
3310720 |#*[*| 1 | R 3HEL (&) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 *[ %] 1 |idEEz OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 %[ 1 [ASEZLESHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
36 | 10690 |[*|x| 1 | RBIRATYTZIT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 8100 ¥ x| 1 | &RBIRTYLTZ2FHhL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
38 | 34042-TA| *| *| 1 | RFAF5H THREAD GUIDE
39 | 10545 ¥|*| 1 | KREEDHHRLE SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
40 | 11142 ¥[%| 1 | KR#EEHRLT v r— WASHER

_24_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




e

LUBRICATION

._.25_.
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



hEspiE)

LUBRICATION

MAES |- [C|BK
No | PARTS No § § QrY A% DESCRIPTION
1 130210C [*|*| 1 [t =-0F2-7 (3B) (7-LaLfRAR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 | 31129 x[*| 1 [z RETAINER
3 | 6333 x| %] 1 [RZLHAL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
4 | 34107C [ *|*| 1 |t z=MF2-7" ($B) (Féhai/ R4 2 JLA) |0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 | 31129 *[*| 1 ||z RETAINER
6 | 6333 x| 1 [ZEHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
7 | 15508 x|x| 1 |#z RETAINER
8 | 6333 * 1% 1 | HAEDHRC SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
9 [30212C |*[*| 1 |t ==M1-7" (48) GEYErA4)LE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 | 34045C | #[*| 1 |t =-M2-7" (48) (FehhR2 2L (F) F)|0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
11 | 15087 x| x| 1 |z RETAINER
12 | 6333 x| x| 1 |MzeHHL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
13 1 40135C | *|*| 1 [t z-0#2-7" ($8) (N oy >&—F) |[0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 x| 1 [z RETAINER
15 | 6333 x|x| 1 |#@zkdHL SCREW  9/64X40  1=6.5
16 | 14907 x| x| 1 [ A9 RE LY BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 | 11106 |k 1 [A 9V RAY TTILE 0IL FELT
18111108 kx| 1 | Ry KHaZ221EHRL SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 x|k 4 [ EXYEAZILTILE 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 | 11071 | x| 2 [EYshAZILEESY T PACKING
21 | 11070 *| k| 2 [ EYEHA R )LHEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 (11080 |[#|*x| 1 | F#hA %/ (F]) 7Tk OIL FELT
23 | 11069 x| x| 1 | FiwA%)L (PR 2T+ 0IL FELT
24 | 11085 ¥|x| 1 | Fé#sA2)L (PRE) 7T/ +EEe 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 ¥|x| 1 | Fé#iA4)L (FE-F) ZTIL+ 0IL FELT
26 | 11085 *| x| 1 | Fi#hA %/ (PRE-B) 2L HHe 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 | 11069 x[%| 2 |y ssyusy— JI)bk 01L FELT
28 | 11085 x[x| 2 | NwsLYE— DI Rihe OIL STOP SCREW 7/16%28
29 | 15034C |*|*| 1 |E=—LFa—T #EHE ) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




RES
BOBBIN WINDER

e,
)
=

ﬁ

_27_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




REE
BOBBIN WINDER

BRES|-|E|B%
No | PARTS No §=§, E QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571 **[ 1 | REZLN— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | BO62400 |*|*| 1 | &&EF=LA—1kdhl SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 | B026040 |*|*| 1 | R&EZL/A—1k&HH LT v v— | WASHER
4 | 40126 [ 1 | &= BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125C | *{*| 1 | %&=m (48) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 x| 1 | £5=m BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 *| %[ 2 | REEWMATY Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 ¥|%[ 1 | HEEE , BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | BO12400 | *|*| 2 | HRE=HiEHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  1=6.0
10 | 40129 | % 1 | R&EETLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 | x| 1 | Rz =py BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT -
12 | BS25413 | *|*| 1 | H£&B=L/—8 (40) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 x| x| 1 | RBEEA2 BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 [ B025080 | *|*| 1 | R&EZHHWTI v v— WASHER
15 | B04B060 |*|*| 1 | R&E=HisitHEH RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 |*|*| 1 | & =mEgirHHl SET SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6.0
17 | 40137 k[ 1 | REBZERELAR SPRING
18 | 25632 *[x| 1 | &= byi—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 1 4135 *¥[x] 1 | RESAFbyn—Fv NUT
20 [ BS51262 | *|*| 1 |IFZ U kTR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 | *|*| 1 | %1y A R KNIFE
22 | 25633 (%] 1 | &Y r=EHRLC SCREW
23 | 35994 (%] 1 | Ry AZREY PIN
24 | BS38736 | *|*| 1 | 2&=HF () BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 |*|*| 1 | %&=HFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | *|*| 1 | 2&=AFL=R BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | *|%| 2 | %% =3Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 x| k%[ 1 | REZHF/ A+ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 |*|*| 1 | R&EZHFF v + THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 ¥ % 1 | £&FFHFIEHRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31 | 40138 x[%| 1 | R#&EZXHv a3 TN RUBBER
32 | 28206 x| 1 |O—Lw FRXbFysi— THUMB NUT WASHER
33| 11142 ¥[%| 1 | RPYAZRT Y v— WASHER
34 (40132 | *x|*| 1 | REERHRAR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 ¥[%| 1 | REFTHEHRARLEDHRL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 x| x| 1 | R&EHESHRLC SCREW  M3X0.5 L=8.0

_28_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




fFTiEam 1
ACCESSORIES 1

L e - |

2 |
e ’
22 21 20 @Qw/? 3 :

@00 Guum

_29_

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




fTlEam 1
ACCESSORIES 1

MamEsS ‘jf B
No | PARTS No E E QTyY s DESCRIPTION
1 | 25634 x| 1 | HARE ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | NO122 x| -| 6 | & DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
2 | NO124 -|*| 6 | # DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
3 | 15041 x| - 6 | KEY BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -l*%| 6 | RE> BOBBIN
4 111169-A |*|*| 2 | > MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 ¥ *| 4 | TToELTIESHRLE SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 x| x| 2 | 2ovEvTEH MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 | x| 4 | &T - NAIL
9 | 11196 ¥|x| 1 | Evty bk TWEEZERS
10 | 40142 ¥ x| 1 | TRREvHZZL2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11| 19462 x| x| 1 | AHRLF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 | %] 1 | Z/8F (6X7 mm) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13110747 ¥ x| 1 | ABLYF (/16 1 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16” )
14 | 19456 x| x| 1 | RALYF @2 =31)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
151 19457-A |*|*| 1 | A@BL>F (2.5 31) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 x|\x| 1 | RALYF @ 3Y) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 x|\ x| 1 | RALYF A 1) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
18 | 19460 x| 1 | RALYF (B I1) WRENCH (5 mm )
19 | 19473 x|x| 1 | +FESA/1— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
20 | 8121 *| x| 1 KSA8— () SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
21 | 8120 x| 1 KSA41— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
22 | 8118 x| x| 1 KSA/3—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
23 | 8124 x[x| 1 | 2 ohm— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 x| 1 | RITEY+ THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 | 8125 x| 1 | mEL OILER
26 | 11193 x| 1 | 0IL
27 | 40397 | x| 1 | @EERHE (&) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 *| x| 2 —F—%1+ (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 x| x| 2 —F—%It (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C | *|*| 1 | m=+ @R DRIP PAN COMP.
31 | 25676 x| x| 1 | B2t DRIP PAN
32 | BOB1007 |*|*| 1 |:mizoy >4 0-RING
33 | B140518° |#|=*| 1 | :hig DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 ¥|x| 1 | BEFFats KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 30601 x|x| 2 |BEFFatsthl SCREW M5X0.8 L=10.0
36 | 25671 x| x| 1 | BLEFTo KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 ¥|%| 1 | BEFTFakRl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 x| x| 1 | EfEE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 x|x| 2 | Caqs>k JOINT
40 | 11412 | x| 2 | EiEES Y b NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 x|x| 2 | 3aq>bFyb NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 x|x| 2 | CaqsrrES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 ¥ x| 1 | Paq rER KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 x[x| 1 | P3q2 rEBLERC SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 | 19464-08A| x| *| 2 |BLEFR Fwii— KNEE LIFTER STOPPER
46 | 19464-05A | *|*| 2 |BSLEFR Fw/i—ithl KNEE LIFTER STOPPER SCREW M8X1.25
47 | 34800 (x| 1 | BEFRELAR SPRING
48 | 37288 x|x| 1 | BEFRELARLERLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0
49 | 36426 ¥|x| 1 | AR—H— SPACER (t=0.1)
50 | 34802 x| x| 1 | L SELDER RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 x|x| 1 | BEFS KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 x| x| 1 |BEFEZE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 x| x| 1 | BLFE FEDHRLE SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
54 | 37314 *¥|*| 1 | BREIFII T KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 | 37318C x| x| 1 | BRET/AAY + (§B) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




TlEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

_.31_,
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




fTlEm2

ACCESSORIES 2
HRAES |~ § B
No | PARTS No % g QTy E DESCRIPTION
1 140112C [*|*] 1 | XN bFH—F (K#) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 | 40112-01) *[*| 1 |~ +H—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 [28138 ¥k 2 | NILFH—F (A) tHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
4 110599 *(*| 2 [IEHRLTviv— WASHER
5 140112-02| *|{*| 1 | X)L +H—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 ¥ k| 2 [ RNILEH—FK (B) tk&HHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
7 110599 x| 2 [EHRLETYv v— WASHER
8 | 37288 ¥ *%| 2 | RNNWEH—FK (B) BERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
9 | 4011203 *|*| 1 [N +H—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 ¥ x| 3 [NIFH—F(C) kRl SGREW M4Xo. 7 L=5.0
11 { 4011204 || 1 [ XL +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 (% 2 [ RX)FH—F (D) Kbkl WOOD SCREW
13111142 ¥ ¥ 2 [RBLT7yvivy— WASHER
14 |1 11830 ¥ % 1 [RXJ+H—F (D) Yvzhl THUMB SCREW
15 | 40112 % 1 | NJLEH—F () BELT GUARD COMP.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

_.32_




_89_

YUk

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS LSWN-28BL-3
| @ S
i \/ L %
F#HiE &k ==kl : iR x SRR ik =Y AR (L) (#8) AR (H) (R 24uh -0 -
L (#8) th Lt #)
GAUGE SIZE |NEEDLE GLAMP|VIBRATING LIFTING THROAT PLATE FEED DOG BED SLIDE COMPLETE |BED SLIDE GOMPLETE| FINGER GUARD
inch | mm COMPLETE |PRESSER FOOT! (COMPLETE) |PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) (RIGHT)
x| 1/8” | 3.2 | 25670-01 10282 102820 10182 40210-01 40220-01 10041-WC 10060-WC 10937-01
*[3/16”| 4.8 | 25670-02 10283 10283C 10183 40210-02 40220-02 10042-WC 10060-WC 10937-01
1/4” | 6.4 | 25670-04 10285 10285C 10185 40210-04 40220-04 10042-WC 10061-WC 10937-01
5/167| 7.9 | 25670-05 10286 102860 10186 40210-05 40220-05 10043-WC 10061-WC 10937-02
3/8” | 9.5 | 25670-06 10287 10287C 10187 40210-06 40220-06 10044-WC 10061-WC 10937-02
1727 | 12.7| 25670-08 10289 102896 10189 40210-08 40220-08 10045-WC 10062-WC 10937-04
x| 5/87 | 15.9| 25670-10 10291 102910 10191 40210-10 40220-10 10046-WC 10063-WC 10937-06
3/47119.1| 25670-11 10292 102920 10192 40210-11 40220-11 10047-WC 10063-WC 10937-06
* #5RECE / OPTION AT EXTRA GOST

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




_.tre_

H—U%

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

LSWN-28BL/TA-3

S
' =
cnﬁ£§;aﬁs .- “ifllllllii"
haadl | LD =< &=
EHE g Rz Lk ibd SR 2 #t1R =Y BiR(x) (8) AR (F) (6 P2V i i
Lt (#) iR Lt (f8)
GAUGE SIZE |NEEDLE CLAMP|VIBRATING | LIFTING THROAT PLATE |  FEED DOG | BED SLIDE COMPLETE |BED SLIDE COMPLETE| FINGER GUARD
inch | mm | COMPLETE |PRESSER FOOT! (COMPLETE) |PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) (R1GHT)

*(3/16”| 4.8 | 25670-02 | 10283-TA | 10283-AC | 10183-TA 40258-02 40259-02 10042-AC 10060-AC 10937-01
1/47| 6.4 | 25670-04 | 10285-TA | 10285-AC | 10185-TA 40258-04 40259-04 10042-AC 10061-AC 10937-01
5/16”| 7.9 | 25670-05 | 10286-TA | 10286-AC | 10186-TA 40258-05 40259-05 10043-AC 10061-AC 10937-02
3/8"| 9.5 | 25670-06 | 10287-TA | 10287-AC | 10187-TA 40258-06 40259-06 10044-AC 10061-AC 10937-02
1/2°]12.7| 25670-08 | 10289-TA | 10289-AC | 10189-TA 40258-08 40259-08 10045-AC 10062-AC 10937-04

%[ 5/8”115.9| 25670-10 | 10291-TA | 10291-AC | 10191-TA 40258-10 40259-10 10046-AC 10063-AC 10937-06
3/4” | 19.1| 25670-11 10292-TA | 10292-AC | 10192-TA 40258-11 40259-11 10047-AC 10063-AC 10937-06

* $FAIEX S / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co. jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAa—3L kSt

T273-0018 FEE B MG KHET2-13-6
TEL: 047=420-3561, IP&E:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail:.eigyo@seiko-sewing.co. jp
(BN EE)
Parts No. PB47080 (1111)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



	PARTS_LSWN-28BL-3_TA-3_1
	PARTS_LSWN-28BL-3_TA-3_2
	Seiko LSWN-28BL-3_TA-3_3



